

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FIRST INTERSTATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Florida corporation; OCEAN WOODS, INC., a Florida corporation; THOMAS WASDIN, et al.,

Defendants/Petitioners,

vs.

CARLOS M. ABLANEDO, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

FILED

MAR 25 1966 C

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 67,848

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,  
State of Florida, Fifth District

JOHN M. STARLING, ESQUIRE  
HOLLAND, STARLING & SEVERS, P.A.  
509 Palm Ave., P. O. Box 669  
Titusville, FL 32781-0669  
(305) 267-1711

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY STATEMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WHICH REVERSED A DIRECTED VERDICT FOR THE PETITIONERS ON THE ISSUE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	17
II. THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WHICH REMANDED THE CAUSE FOR A TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES ONLY EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OF OTHER FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	19
III. THE "TWO-ISSUE" RULE SHOULD NOT BE SO APPLIED AS TO SUSTAIN A VERDICT ON ONE FRAUD CLAIM WHERE THE TESTIMONY RELATES TO TOTAL DAMAGES FROM SEPARATE, INDEPENDENT FRAUD CLAIMS, ONE OF WHICH SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE JURY.....	22
IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING TO GRANT A DIRECTED VERDICT FOR THE DEFENDANTS WITH REGARD TO THE ISSUE OF ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS THAT THE PROJECT WAS "BEACH-FRONT".....	26
V. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PLAINTIFFS TO TESTIFY AS TO THE DAMAGES TO THEIR PROPERTY CAUSED BY THE ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	32
VI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE AS TO THE VALUE OF THE OCEAN-FRONT TRACT LOCATED EAST OF THE OCEAN WOODS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT.....	40
VII. THIS TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT WITNESS, CHRISTOPHER M. EDWARDS TO TESTIFY AND GIVE AN OPINION AS TO DAMAGES.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adler v. Seligman of Florida</u> , 438 So.2d 1063, (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	21
<u>Arab Termite and Pest Control v. Jenkins</u> , 409 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1982).....	18
<u>Baking Industries, Inc. v. Rayglo, Inc.</u> , 303 So.2d 625, (Fla. 1974).....	15
<u>Baynard v. Liberman</u> , 139 So.2d 485 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962).....	20
<u>Bernard Marko &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Steele</u> , 230 So.2d 42 (Fla. 3DCA 1920).....	28
<u>Blake v. Munce</u> , 426 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	27
<u>Canal Authority v. Ocala Mfg. Co.</u> , 356 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1DCA 1979) ap dis w/o op 368 So.2d 1863(Fla.)...	29
<u>Casey v. Florida Power Corp.</u> , 157 So.2d. 168 (Fla. 2DCA 1963).....	37, 44
<u>Casey v. Welch</u> , 50 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1951).....	29
<u>Charter Air Center, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 348 So.2d 614 (Fla. 2DCA 1977) cert. den. 354 So.2d 983(Fla.).....	29
<u>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarborough</u> , 355 So.2d. 1181 (Fla. 1978).....	23, 24
<u>Como Oil Company v. O'Laughlin</u> , 466 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1985).	17
<u>Division of Admin. v. Sampster</u> , 393 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 3DCA 1981).....	37, 44
<u>DuPuis v. 79th Street Hotel Inc.</u> , 231 So.2d. 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) cert. den., 238 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1970).....	20
<u>First Interstate Development Corp. et al., v. Carlos M. Ablanedo, et al.</u> , 476 So.2d. 692 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	2, 14, 47
<u>Freedman v. Cholick</u> , 379 P.2d 575 (Sp.Ct. Or. 1963).....	33
<u>Friddle v. Seaboard Coast Line Railraod Co.</u> , 306 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1975).....	15
<u>Gillette v. Stapleton</u> , 336 So.2d. 1226 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	21

<u>Great American Ins. Co. v. Suarez,</u> 92 Fla. 24, 109 So. 299 (1926).....	29
<u>Harbond, Inc. v. Anderson,</u> 134 So.2d 866 (Fla.2DCA 1961)...	39, 42
<u>Home Seeker's Realty Corp. v. Menear,</u> 102 Fla. 7, 135 so. 402 (1931).....	28
<u>Jenkins v. Arab Termite &amp; Pest Control,</u> 422 So.2d 922 (Fla.2d DCA 1982), pet. for rev. den., 434 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1983).....	21
<u>Morebb Development Corp. v. Purty Nellie's, Inc.</u> 402 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	27, 28
<u>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Little Italy Restaurant &amp; Delicatessen, Inc.,</u> 362 So.2d 338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	29, 30
<u>Pryor v. Oak Ridge Development Corp.,</u> 97 Fla. 1085, 119 So. 326 (1928).....	30
<u>Salvage &amp; Surplus, Inc. Weintraub,</u> 131 So.2d 515 (Fla. 3DCA 1961).....	34
<u>Schief v. Live Supply, Inc.,</u> 431 So.2d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), pet. for rev. denied, 440 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1983).....	18
<u>Shee-Con, Inc. v. Al Seim Appraisal Services, Inc.</u> 427 So.2d 311 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	27
<u>Staniger v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority,</u> 182 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1DCA 1966).....	39
<u>State v. Donnes,</u> 609 P.2d 1213 (Sp.Ct. Mont. 1980).....	34
<u>Tennessee Gas Transmissions Co. &amp; Zirjack,</u> 244 SW 2d, 837 (Tex. Cir. Ap. 1951).....	31
<u>Texas Electric Service Co. v. Wheeler,</u> 550 SW 2d. 297 (Tex. Cir. Ap. 1976).....	31
<u>Tri-State Systems, Inc. v. Village Outlet Shores,</u> 217 SE 2d 399 (1925).....	36
<u>Tuel v. Hertz Corporation,</u> 296 So.2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974), cert. den. 312 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1975).....	19
<u>United States v. Sowards,</u> 370 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1966).....	36
<u>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty,</u> 359 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1978).....	18

<u>Walters v. State Road Dept.</u> , 239 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1DCA 1920).....	31, 38, 44
<u>Ward v. Deck</u> , 419 SW 2d 286 (Sp.Ct. of App. Mo. 1967).....	35
<u>West Florida Land Co., v. Studebaker</u> , 37 Fla. 28, 19 So. 176 (1896).....	30
<u>White v. Burger King Corp.</u> , 433 So.2d 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	21
<u>Whitman v. Castlewood Inter. Corp.</u> , 383 So.2d 618 (fla. 1980).....	23, 24
<u>Williams v. McFadden</u> , 23 Fla. 143, 1 So. 618 (1887).....	25, 30, 40, 43
<u>Williams v. Simpson</u> , 209 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1 DCA 1968).....	38, 44
<u>Winn &amp; Lovett Grocery Co. v. Archer</u> , 126 Fla. 308, 171 so. 214 (1936).....	17
<u>Yoder v. Sarasota County</u> , 81 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1955).....	39
<u>6345 Collins Ave, Inc. v. Fein</u> , 955 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1977)..	32
<u>OTHER</u>	
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1983).....	42
Section 90.705(b), Florida Statutes (1983).....	43
